
EARTHDAWN COMPANION

SECOND EDITION
LIVING ROOM GAMES

Sa
m

pl
e 

file



TABLE OF CONTENTS
INTRODUcnON

Character Power
Gamemaster Responsibility

DISCIPLINES
New Characteristics
Bonuses

DiScipline f.\bilities
Karma Bonus

Discipline Descriptions
f.\ir Sailor
f.\rcher
Beasbnaster

Cavalryman
Elementalist
Illusionist
Nethermancer

Srout
Sky Raider
Swordmaster
Thief
Troubadour
Warrior

Weaponsmith
Wizard

~LENTS

ConflictingTalentE~
Earthdawn Talents
Special Talents

f.\ttribute Pattern
Leadership
Talent Pattern .

~LENT KN~CKS

LearningTalent Knacks
UsingTalent Knacks
CreatingTalent Knacks (Optional Rule)

Talent Knack Descriptions
M~GICITEMS

Thread Items
Learning Key Knowledge
Creating MaSical Treasure

Thread Weapons
Thread ~rmorand Shields
Thread Objects
Common MSSlc Items
Price Ust

~D\f]l.NCEDM~GICUSE
Multi-Discipline Spells

Spell Matrices and Multi-Discipline MaSicians
Humans,Versatilityand Spellcasting

Named Spells
Casting Permanent Named Spells

HiSh-Circie Spells
Spell Matrix Objects

UsinsSpell Matrix Objects

5
6
6
7

8
8
8
8
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
25
44
44
44
44
45
46
46
46
47
60
61
61
61
62
65

67
72
73
74
7S
7S
7S
7S
76
76
71

71

Ritual MaSic
Ritual Masic Basics
Ritual Spell Masic
Ritual Thread Ma,3ic

Optional Half-MaSic Rules
Makins Half-MaSicTests
Special Uses ofHalf-Masic

Optional Talent Crisis Rules
Deeds off.\tonement

Optional Raw MSSlc Rules
OptionalE~ofWarping
Raw Masic and Horror-Marks

MaSlcians and Grimoires
Divination

Bibliomaney

Bone CastinS
Element ReadinS
Metal Reading
Visions
Fate and Destiny in Earthdawn

The Passions and MSSlc
~ST~LSP~CE

Det'ini"S ~stral Space
Mral and Physical Forms

GeoSraphyofMral Space
~tral Sensl"S

Usinsf.\stral Sensing
ktral SensinS Methods

Exp1ori"S ~stral Space
Enteringf.\stral Space
Travel in f.\stral Space

Mral ReSions
Name-Givers in f.\stral Space
Spells in f.\stral Space

~stral Denizens
Spirits
Horrors
Other f.\stral Denizens

~n ;A.stral Space Gazetteer
Named Mral Locations
The Netherwolds

Elemental Planes
Planeoff.\ir
PlaneofEarth
PlaneofFire
PlaneofWater
PlaneofWood

SUMMONING
Summonl"S Spirits

SummoninsbySpell
SummoninSbyTalent
SummoningbyWillforce

SummoninSby Half-Masic
Blood Masic and SummoninS

78
78
78
79
79
79
79
79
80
80
80
80
80
81
81
81
81
81
81
82
82
83
84
84
86
86
86
87
90
90
91
91
92

93
93
93
94
95
95

95
95
W
98
98
98
98
98
99

100
101
101
102
102
102

2 EARTHDAWN

Sa
m

pl
e 

file



Ritual Summoning
SummoningTests

Spirits
The Spirit's Form
Spirit Services
ContestofWills
A Friendlier Approach

Repeat Summoning

Dangers of Summoning
Defining Spirits

Motivations, Attitudes and Personality
SpiritStrength Ratings
Spirit Powers
Tasked Spirits

Elemental Spirits and Elementals
Summoning Elemental Spirits
Elemental Spirits and Names
Air Elemental Spirit
Earth Elemental Spirit
Fire Elemental Spirit
Water Elemental Spirit
Wood Elemental Spirit
Great Form Spirits

~lIySplrlts

SummoningAllySpirits
AllySpirits and Names
Strength1Ally Spirit
Assi,gningAllySpirit Powers

Named Spirits
TypesofNamed Spirits
Summoning Named Spirits
Controllinga Named Spirit

Familiars

AcqUiring Familiars
Familiar Experience
Familiar Benefrts

BLOODM~GIC

History
The Dissemination
Research
Protection

Types ofBlood Mesic
Nature and Uses of Blood Mesic

GamemasterConsiderations
PoweringTalents, Spells, and Knacks
Powering Blood Charms and UvingArmor
Ritual Blood Magic
PushingTalents and Abilities
Blood Oaths
Blood OathWounds
Blood Peace
Blood Promise
BloodSwom

Group True Patterns and Thread Mesic
Creatinga GroupTrue Pattern
Character Death orSeparation
Adding New Members

102
103
104
104
104
104
104
105
105
105
105
106
106
109
110
110
110
110
111
111
112
112
113
113
113
113
113
114
114
114
114
115
115
115
115
116
117
118
118
118
118
119
119
119

120
120
120
120
120
121
121
122
122
123
123
125
125

Key Knowledges ofGroup Pattern Items
WeavingThreads to GroupTrue Patterns
Spending Legend Points
WeavingThreads

Death Mesic
Raw Magic Filter
Karma Boost
DamageShift

SPELLM~GIC

New Spells
Spells ~bove 10th Circle

Format
Elementalist Spells

illusionist Spells
Nethermancer Spells

Wizard Spells

QUESTORS
Becoming a Questor

The Mad Passions and Outsiders
Questor Rules

The QuestorTalent
Acts ofDevotion
FailingtoAct
FallingOutofFavor
Questor Powers

Passion Descriptions
Astendar
Chorrolis
Dis (Mad Passion)
Floranuus
Garlen
Jaspree
Lochost
Mynbruje
Ram>k(Mad Passion)
Thystonius
Upandal
Vestrial (Mad Passion)

~RGESC~LECOMB~T

Ship ~ttrlbutes

Speed
Manewerability
Firepower
Hull
Damage
Crew

Ship Travel, Speed, and Hazards
Riverboats
Airships

Shlp-to-Shlp Combat
Scale
Pursuitand Engagement
Combat
Declaration
Initiative
Resolve Actions
Ship Maneuvers

125
125
125
125
126
126
126
126
127
128
128
128
128
139
148
161
171
172
172
173
173
173
174
174
174
175
175
176
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
189
189
189
189
189
190
190
190
191
192
192
192
193
193
193
193
193

EARTHDAWN 3

Sa
m

pl
e 

file



UsingTalents in Ship-to-Ship Combat
Grounded Ships

Ship Damage
EffectsofDamage
Repairing Damaged Ships

Ship Maintenance
Ship Descriptions

Airships'
Water Ships

Mass Combat
Scale
Pu~u~andEng~ment

Combat Procedure
Maneuve~

UnitTypes
OPTIONJ>.L RULES

Optional Rules
Combat
Movement
Damage
Dam~furCrossbows

Special EffectsofDam~
Dam~toWeapons and Armor
CharacterAbilities
Skills
Obsidiman Skin Armor
Karma

Supporte~

RITUJ>.LS OF J>.DVJ>.NCEMENT
STEP / J>.CTION DICE TJ>.BLE
CR~TURE/CHJ>.~CTERLOGSHEET

INDEX

195'
195
195
195
196
197
197
197
199
199
199
199
199

200
201
202
203
203
203
204
204
204
205
206
206
207
207
207
210
216
217
219

~RTHDfi\WN COMPfi\NION
Writing

Companion First Edition
Greg Gordon, Louis J. Prosperi, Christopher Kubasik, Allen
Varney

Magic: A ManualofMystic Secrets
Loren Coleman, Steve Kenson, Angel Leigh McCoy, Louis J.
Prosperi

ArcaneMysteries ofBarsaive
Randall N. Bills, Jennifer Brandes, Zach Bush, Kathleen E.
Czechowski, Robert Fulford, Keith Graham, Achim Held,
Chris Hepler, Michael L. Jacobs, Steve Kenson, Jay Krob,
NealA Porter, LouisJ. Prosperi, Chris Ryan, RichardTomasso,
Daniel Vitti

Companion SecondEdition
Joe Chan, Damon Earley, Gary McBride, Chris Palomares,
Pat Quarrels, Aaron Robb, F. Bert Sanders, Mike Williams,
T.R Williams

Earthdawn Line Developer
Mike "Woodchuck" Williams

Editorial Staff
Senior Editor

Aaron Johnson
AssociateEditor

Scot Greisch

Playtesters
Jeff Bartolin, Dennis Burns, Allwyn Cole, Rafael Diaz, Keith

Graham, Kevin Hallock, Attila Hatvagner, Greg Less, John Schloe,
Shanna Schmiesing, Mark Spriggs, Ryan Sweeder

FARTHDAWN® is a Rogisre,ed T",demark of FASA Corpo""ion. BARSAlVETM is a T",demark of FASA
Corpo",cion. Copy,ight<i:l 1993. THE FARTHDAWN COMPANION SECOND EDITION"" is aT",demark
offASA Corpo",cinn.

Copy,ight<i:l 2001 FASA Co,po",cion. All Righrs ReselVed.

Published by Living Room Garnes
116 W. WiUiarnsburg Mano,
Arlington, TX 76014

E-mail: info@lrgames.com
Visit us on the World Wide Web at hcrp:/lwww.lrgames.com

lJt Printing Novnnbu 2001

Production Department
ArtDirector

Shirley Soto
CoverArt

Carl McBride
Cover Design.

ShirleySoto
Interior Illustrations

Steve Bryant, James "Cheshire" Clayton, Stephanie Folse,
Daniel Fu, DeniseJones, JeffLaubenstein, Mark Mandolia,
Jacob Minor, Matthew Minor, Mat Nastos, Robert Nelson,
Mike Nielson, Shirley Soto, lnge Vermeylen, Karl Waller

Layout
MarcoSoto

ProofReading
Joe Chan, Joseph Chang, Christy Cooper, Scot Greisch,
Aaron Johnson, Jason Middleton, Marco Soto, Shirley Soto

4 EARTHDAWN

Sa
m

pl
e 

file



INTRODUCTION

Never think thatyour learning ends.
There is no limit to howfaryour knowledge can expandandgrow.

- Master wizard Relaan

EARTHDAWN 5

Sa
m

pl
e 

file



The Earthdawn Companion is a rules expansion for the
Earthdawn game system. The information in this book allows players
and gamemasters to make their characters more powerful. Gamemasters
and players will need the Earthdawn Second Edition (E02) rulebook
in order to use this book. This book was not, however, designed to be
a second edition of the Earthdawn Companion. Instead, it is the
companion to Earthdawn Second Edition. While these two ideas are
very similar, it is the differences between them that have shaped the
finished product ofthis book.

This book picks up where the Earthdawn Second Edition
rulebook ended. The Companion expands the 15 Disciplines presented
in the E02 rulebook to 15th Circle and provides talents and spells for
those Circles. The Companion also provides rules for additional uses of
magic in your Earthdawn game and describes many new types of
magical items. Also included in this book are rules for playing questors,
people who have devoted their lives to a single Passion. Large Scale
Combat gives rules for resolving combat betweenships and large groups.
Also, Optional Rules, offers ways for players and gamemasters to tailor
Earthdawn to better suit their style ofplay.

CHA~CTER POWER
The world of Earthdawn is a dangerous and wondrous place

where powerful magic abounds. The information in the Earthdawn
Companion allows Earthdawn characters to reach levels of power
unattainable in most fantasy role-playing games. The talents and spells
that appear in this book show that as characters advance beyondTenth
Circle, they acquire truly staggering powers and abilities. For example,
Illusionists can learn to engulfa specific area in darkness for days at a
time, Archers can summon the forces ofnature to create abowcomposed
ofwind, and Sky Raiders can call storms to their aid. Questors ofthe
Passions can construct buildings from nothing and cause plant life to
grow at tremendous rates. Characters of all Disciplines learn to use
significant knowledge ofpeople and places to enhance their magical
abilities, and to form groups capable ofextending individuals' magic
beyond known limits. These fabulous powers make it possible for
player characters to become, and live up to the name of, Barsaive's next
legendary heroes.

GAMEMASTER RESPONSI BILlTY
As characters become more powerful, gamemasters face the task of

creating adventures difficult enough to challenge the adventurers. The
most"minor part ofthis task is creating tough combat situations. The
Earthdawn rules make it easy for the gamemaster to create or group
together sufficient opposing creatures to defeat even the most powerful
characters. Some ofthe creatures in the E02 rulebook, particularly the
dragons and Horrors, are so powerful that it is unlikely that characters
ofany Circle could defeat them. Verjigorm offers a prime example ofa
nearly unbeatable monster.

The real challenge in creatingadventures for high-Circle characters
lies in inventing situations that will challenge the players to use all their
characters' abilities in a responsible, creative fashion. That is, the players
should feel challenged to use their powers when necessary, but not to
abuse them. For example, if the leaders of a small village insult the
players' characters, itwould be inappropriate for the characters to retaliate
by destroying the village, even though they may possess the power to
do so.

The responsibility inherent in possessing great power is avoiding
the temptation to solve every problem by using that power. Ifthey do
not control their powers, the adventurers may become little more than
a band ofthugs that takes whatever it wants and kills whoever stands
in its way. This should not become the characters' standard operating
procedure; the world ofEarthdawn needs heroes to solve its problems
and help reclaim its lands, and a group ofcharacters motivated only by
expedient self-interest has no place in the grand scheme ofthings. The
gamemaster should encourage the players to solve problems and meet
challenges with the minimum force necessary.

This does not mean that the characters should avoid combat.
After all, what betterway for a hero to earn fame and adulation than to
defeat a worthy foe? But if the residents of a small village refuse to
cooperate with the adventurers, killing the villagers one by one until
they cave in to the adventurers' greater might does not qualify as heroic
behavior.

Though powerful characters may feel capable ofdefeatingvirtually
any opponent they face, other people and groups wielding equivalent
power also live in Barsaive. For example, a group ofThirteenth to
Fifteenth Circle characters maydecide to journey to aTheran-controlled
city and rid the area ofits oppressors. This maybe a completelyaltruistic
action, a sincere effort to help rid Barsaive ofthe evils ofTheran rule.
The adventurers may even accomplish their goal. But they would not
be able to prevent the Therans from retaliating, and on a grand scale.
The Theran Empire could wipe out a group ofeven the most powerful
characters with little effort. A few kilas and vedettes armed with fire
cannons, accompanied by a mere thousand troops would reduce the
characters to Thirteenth- to Fifteenth-Circle corpses in short order.
The Therans may decide simply to ignore the characters and instead
decimate a number of small towns, villages, or cities, killing entire
populations in payment for the slaughter oftheir troops. The characters
have used their power to create a no-win situation.

Again, ifa group ofhigh-Circle characters decided to act against
the Elven Court in Blood Wood, they could not predict how Queen
Alachia and her Blood Warders would retaliate. Because high-Circle
characters possess extraordinary power, the gamemaster must challenge
the players to use that power wisely. Gamemasters may find the
following suggestions helpful for running campaigns featuring high
Circle characters.

The GM maydecide to involve the characters in high-level politics.
Ifthey become the leaders ofa small city or town in Barsaive, or ofone
of the cities within Throal, the situation itselfwould encourage the
characters to use their skills to negotiate treaties or trade agreements,
rather than for combat. Another type of political adventure could
involve the characters being hired by the Kingdom ofTheoal to travel
to BloodWood to establish trade relations between the elves andTheoal.

The gamemaster may manipulate events so that the characters
decide to form an organization dedicated to some noble goal, such as
ridding the world of the effects of the Scourge. The player characters
may also decide voluntarily to devote their efforts to traveling Barsaive
in search ofHorrors to slay. Again, high-Circle characters may end an
adventure or campaign so successfully that their exploits bring them to
the attention ofthe great dragon Icewing, or a council ofdragons, who
may commission the characters to seek out and destroyVerjigorm, the
Hunter ofGreat Dragons. Apitched battle between Verjigorm and a
group ofThirteenth- to Fifteenth-Circle characters and a few great
dragons would fuel stories and legends for years to come.

6 EARTHDAWN

Sa
m

pl
e 

file


	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	Disciplines
	Talents
	Talent Knacks
	Magic Items
	Price List
	Advanced Magic Use
	Astral Space
	Summoning
	Blood Magic
	Spell Magic
	Questors
	Large Scale Combat
	Optional Rules
	Rituals of Advancement
	Reference
	Index

