EARTHDAWN COMPANION



SECOND EDITION

LIVING ROOM GAMES





TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5	Ritual Magic	78
Character Power	6	Ritual Magic Basics	78
Gamemaster Responsibility	6	Ritual Spell Magic	78
DISCIPLINES	7	Ritual Thread Magic	79
New Characteristics	8	Optional Half-Magic Rules	79
Bonuses	8	Making Half-Magic Tests	79
Discipline Abilities	8	Special Uses of Half-Magic	79
Karma Bonus	8	Optional Talent Crisis Rules	79
Discipline Descriptions	8	Deeds of Atonement	80
AirSailor	9	Optional Raw Magic Rules	80
Archer	10	Optional Effects of Warping	80
Beastmaster	11	Raw Magic and Horror-Marks	80
Cavalryman	12	Magicians and Grimoires	80
Elementalist	13	Divination	- 81
Illusionist	14	Bibliomancy	81
Nethermancer	15	Bone Casting	81
Scout	16	Element Reading	81
Sky Raider	17	Metal Reading	81
Swordmaster	18	Visions	81
Thief	19	Fate and Destiny in Earthdawn	82
Troubadour	20	Tiggssions and Magic	82
Warrior	21	ASTASL SPACE	83
Weaponsmith	22	Defining Astral Space	84
Wizard	23	Astral and Physical Forms	84
TALENTS	24	Geography of Astral Space	86
Conflicting Talent Effects	25	Astral Sensing	86
Earthdawn Talents	25	Using Astral Sensing	86
Special Talents	94	Astral Sensing Methods	87
Attribute Pattern			90
Leadership	2 44 2 44	Exploring Astral Space	90
Talent Pattern	11	Entering Astral Space	91
TALENT KNACKS	45	Travel in Astral Space	91
	46	Astral Regions	92
Learning Talent Knacks Using Talent Knacks	46	Name-Givers in Astral Space Spells in Astral Space	93
Creating Talent Knacks (Optional Rule)	46	Astral Denizens	93
Talent Knack Descriptions	47		93
MAGIC ITEMS		Spirits	94
Thread Items	60 61	Horrors Other Astral Denizens	95
	61	An Astral Space Gazetteer	95
Learning Key Knowledge		Named Astral Locations	
Creating Magical Treasure Thread Weapons	61 62	The Netherwolds	95 95
Thread Armor and Shields	65	Elemental Planes	97
	67	Plane of Air	
Thread Objects		Plane of Air Plane of Earth	98
Common Magic Items	72	Plane of Fire	98
Price List ADVANCED MAGIC USE	73		98
	74	Plane of Water Plane of Wood	98
Multi-Discipline Spells	75		98
Spell Matrices and Multi-Discipline Magicians	75	SUMMONING	99
Humans, Versatility and Spellcasting	75	Summoning Spirits	100
Named Spells	75	Summoning by Spell	101
Casting Permanent Named Spells	76	Summoning by Talent	101
High-Circle Spells	76	Summoning by Willforce	102
Spell Matrix Objects	77	Summoning by Half-Magic	102
Using Spell Matrix Objects	77	Blood Magic and Summoning	102

TABLE OF CONTENTS



	Ritual Summoning	102	Key Knowledges of Group Pattern Items	125
	Summoning Tests	103	Weaving Threads to Group True Patterns	125
	Spirits	104	Spending Legend Points	125
	The Spirit's Form	104	Weaving Threads	125
	Spirit Services	104	Death Magic	126
	Contest of Wills	104	Raw Magic Filter	126
	A Friendlier Approach	104	Karma Boost	126
	Repeat Summoning	105	Damage Shift	126
	Dangers of Summoning	105	SPELL MAGIC	127
	Defining Spirits	105	New Spells	128
	Motivations, Attitudes and Personality	105	Spells Above 10th Circle	128
	Spirit Strength Ratings	106	Format	128
	Spirit Powers	106	Elementalist Spells	128
	Tasked Spirits	109	Illusionist Spells	139
	Elemental Spirits and Elementals	110	Nethermancer Spells	148
	Summoning Elemental Spirits	110	Wizard Spells	161
	Elemental Spirits and Names	110	QUESTORS	171
	Air Elemental Spirit	110	Becoming a Questor	172
	Earth Elemental Spirit	111	The Mad Passions and Outsiders	172
	Fire Elemental Spirit	111	Questor Rules	173
	Water Elemental Spirit	112	The Questor Talent	173
	Wood Elemental Spirit	112	Acts of Devotion	173
	Great Form Spirits	113	Failing to Act	174
	Ally Spirits	113	Falling Out of Favor	174
	Summoning Ally Spirits	113	Questor Powers	174
	Ally Spirits and Names	113	Passion Descriptions	175
	Strength 1 Ally Spirit	113	Astendar	175
	Assigning Ally Spirit Powers	114	Chorrolis	176
	Named Spirits	11	Dis (Mad Passion)	178
	Types of Named Spirits	114	Floranus	179
	Summoning Named Spirits	11/1	Garlen	180
		115		181
	Controlling a Named Spirit Familiars	115	Jaspree Lochost	182
		115		183
	Acquiring Familiars Familiar Experience	115	Mynbruje	
	Familiar Experience	116	Raggok (Mad Passion)	184 185
DI	LOOD MAGIC	117	Thystonius	
DI		118	Upandal Vestrial (Mad Passion)	186
	History			187
	The Dissemination Research	118	LARGE SCALE COMBAT	188
		118	Ship Attributes	189
	Protection	118	Speed	189
	Types of Blood Magic	119	Maneuverability	189
	Nature and Uses of Blood Magic	119	Firepower	189
	Gamemaster Considerations	119	Hull	189
	Powering Talents, Spells, and Knacks	120	Damage	189
	Powering Blood Charms and Living Armor	120	Crew	190
	Ritual Blood Magic	120	Ship Travel, Speed, and Hazards	190
	Pushing Talents and Abilities	120	Riverboats	190
	Blood Oaths	120	Airships	191
	Blood Oath Wounds	121	Ship-to-Ship Combat	192
	Blood Peace	121	Scale	192
	Blood Promise	122	Pursuit and Engagement	192
	Blood Sworn	122	Combat	193
	Group True Patterns and Thread Magic	123	Declaration	193
	Creating a Group True Pattern	123	Initiative	193
	Character Death or Separation	125	Resolve Actions	193
	Adding New Members	125	Ship Maneuvers	193

0

CONTENTS / CREDITS



Using Talents in Ship-to-Ship Combat	195
Grounded Ships	195
Ship Damage	195
Effects of Damage	195
Repairing Damaged Ships	196
Ship Maintenance	197
Ship Descriptions	197
Airships	197
WaterShips	199
Mass Combat	199
Scale	199
Pursuit and Engagement	199
Combat Procedure	199
Maneuvers	200
Unit Types	201
OPTIONAL RULES	202
Optional Rules	203
Combat	203
Movement	203
Damage	204
Damage for Crossbows	204
Special Effects of Damage	204
Damage to Weapons and Armor	205
Character Abilities	206
Skills	206
Obsidiman Skin Armor	207
Karma	207
Supporters	207
RITUALS OF ADVANCEMENT	210
STEP / ACTION DICE TABLE	26
CREATURE / CHARACTER LOG SHEET	217
NDFX	7/10

EARTHDAWN COMPANION

Writing

Companion First Edition

Greg Gordon, Louis J. Prosperi, Christopher Kubasik, Allen Varney

Magic: A Manual of Mystic Secrets

Loren Coleman, Steve Kenson, Angel Leigh McCoy, Louis J. Prosperi

Arcane Mysteries of Barsaive

Randall N. Bills, Jennifer Brandes, Zach Bush, Kathleen E. Czechowski, Robert Fulford, Keith Graham, Achim Held, Chris Hepler, Michael L. Jacobs, Steve Kenson, Jay Krob, Neal A. Porter, Louis J. Prosperi, Chris Ryan, Richard Tomasso, Daniel Vitti

Companion Second Edition

Joe Chan, Damon Earley, Gary McBride, Chris Palomares, Pat Quarrels, Aaron Robb, F. Bert Sanders, Mike Williams, T.R. Williams

Earthdawn Line Developer

Mike "Woodchuck" Williams

Editoria Staff

Senior Editor

Aaron Johnson

Associate Editor

Scot Greisch

Playtesters

Jeff Bartolin, Dennis Burns, Allwyn Cole, Rafael Diaz, Keith Graham, Kevin Hallock, Attila Hatvagner, Greg Less, John Schloe, Shanna Schmiesing, Mark Spriggs, Ryan Sweeder

Production Department

Art Director

Shirley Soto

Cover Art

Carl McBride

Cover Design

Shirley Soto

Interior Illustrations

Steve Bryant, James "Cheshire" Clayton, Stephanie Folse, Daniel Fu, Denise Jones, Jeff Laubenstein, Mark Mandolia, Jacob Minor, Matthew Minor, Mat Nastos, Robert Nelson, Mike Nielson, Shirley Soto, Inge Vermeylen, Karl Waller

Layout

Marco Soto

Proof Reading

Joe Chan, Joseph Chang, Christy Cooper, Scot Greisch, Aaron Johnson, Jason Middleton, Marco Soto, Shirley Soto

EARTHDAWN® is a Registered Trademark of FASA Corporation. BARSAIVE™ is a Trademark of FASA Corporation. Copyright® 1993. THE EARTHDAWN COMPANION SECOND EDITION™ is a Trademark of FASA Corporation.

Copyright© 2001 FASA Corporation. All Rights Reserved.

Published by Living Room Games 116 W. Williamsburg Manor Arlington, TX 76014

E-mail: info@lrgames.com

Visit us on the World Wide Web at http://www.lrgames.com

1st Printing November 2001





INTRODUCTION



Never think that your learning ends.

There is no limit to how far your knowledge can expand and grow.

— Master wizard Relaan

The Earthdawn Companion is a rules expansion for the Earthdawn game system. The information in this book allows players and gamemasters to make their characters more powerful. Gamemasters and players will need the Earthdawn Second Edition (ED2) rulebook in order to use this book. This book was not, however, designed to be a second edition of the Earthdawn Companion. Instead, it is the companion to Earthdawn Second Edition. While these two ideas are very similar, it is the differences between them that have shaped the finished product of this book.

This book picks up where the Earthdawn Second Edition rulebook ended. The Companion expands the 15 Disciplines presented in the ED2 rulebook to 15th Circle and provides talents and spells for those Circles. The Companion also provides rules for additional uses of magic in your Earthdawn game and describes many new types of magical items. Also included in this book are rules for playing questors, people who have devoted their lives to a single Passion. Large Scale Combat gives rules for resolving combat between ships and large groups. Also, Optional Rules, offers ways for players and gamemasters to tailor Earthdawn to better suit their style of play.

CHARACTER POWER

The world of Earthdawn is a dangerous and wondrous place where powerful magic abounds. The information in the Earthdawn Companion allows Earthdawn characters to reach levels of power unattainable in most fantasy role-playing games. The talents and spells that appear in this book show that as characters advance beyond Tenth Circle, they acquire truly staggering powers and abilities. For example Illusionists can learn to engulf a specific area in darkness for days a time, Archers can summon the forces of nature to create a bow com of wind, and Sky Raiders can call storms to their aid. Questos of the Passions can construct buildings from nothing and cause parties to grow at tremendous rates. Characters of all Disciplines and to use significant knowledge of people and places to enhance the magical abilities, and to form groups capable of extending individuals' magic beyond known limits. These fabulous powers make it possible for player characters to become, and live up to the name of, Barsaive's next legendary heroes.

GAMEMASTER RESPONSIBILITY

As characters become more powerful, gamemasters face the task of creating adventures difficult enough to challenge the adventurers. The most minor part of this task is creating tough combat situations. The Earthdawn rules make it easy for the gamemaster to create or group together sufficient opposing creatures to defeat even the most powerful characters. Some of the creatures in the ED2 rulebook, particularly the dragons and Horrors, are so powerful that it is unlikely that characters of any Circle could defeat them. Verjigorm offers a prime example of a nearly unbeatable monster.

The real challenge in creating adventures for high-Circle characters lies in inventing situations that will challenge the players to use all their characters' abilities in a responsible, creative fashion. That is, the players should feel challenged to use their powers when necessary, but not to abuse them. For example, if the leaders of a small village insult the players' characters, it would be inappropriate for the characters to retaliate by destroying the village, even though they may possess the power to do so.

The responsibility inherent in possessing great power is avoiding the temptation to solve every problem by using that power. If they do not control their powers, the adventurers may become little more than a band of thugs that takes whatever it wants and kills whoever stands in its way. This should not become the characters' standard operating procedure; the world of **Earthdawn** needs heroes to solve its problems and help reclaim its lands, and a group of characters motivated only by expedient self-interest has no place in the grand scheme of things. The gamemaster should encourage the players to solve problems and meet challenges with the minimum force necessary.

This does not mean that the characters should avoid combat. After all, what better way for a hero to earn fame and adulation than to defeat a worthy foe? But if the residents of a small village refuse to cooperate with the adventurers, killing the villagers one by one until they cave in to the adventurers' greater might does not qualify as heroic behavior.

Though powerful characters may feel capable of defeating virtually any opponent they face, other people and groups wielding equivalent power also live in Barsaive. For example, a group of Thirteenth to Fifteenth Circle characters may decide to journey to a Theran-controlled city and rid the area of its oppressors. This may be a completely altruistic action, a sincere effort to help rid Barsaive of the evils of Theran rule. The adventurers may even accomplish their goal. But they would not be able prevent the Therans from retaliating, and on a grand scale. The Deran Empire could wipe out a group of even the most powerful characters with little effort. A few kilas and vedettes armed with fire connons, accompanied by a mere thousand troops would reduce the characters to Thirteenth- to Fifteenth-Circle corpses in short order. The Therans may decide simply to ignore the characters and instead decimate a number of small towns, villages, or cities, killing entire populations in payment for the slaughter of their troops. The characters have used their power to create a no-win situation.

Again, if a group of high-Circle characters decided to act against the Elven Court in Blood Wood, they could not predict how Queen Alachia and her Blood Warders would retaliate. Because high-Circle characters possess extraordinary power, the gamemaster must challenge the players to use that power wisely. Gamemasters may find the following suggestions helpful for running campaigns featuring high-Circle characters.

The GM may decide to involve the characters in high-level politics. If they become the leaders of a small city or town in Barsaive, or of one of the cities within Throal, the situation itself would encourage the characters to use their skills to negotiate treaties or trade agreements, rather than for combat. Another type of political adventure could involve the characters being hired by the Kingdom of Throal to travel to Blood Wood to establish trade relations between the elves and Throal.

The gamemaster may manipulate events so that the characters decide to form an organization dedicated to some noble goal, such as ridding the world of the effects of the Scourge. The player characters may also decide voluntarily to devote their efforts to traveling Barsaive in search of Horrors to slay. Again, high-Circle characters may end an adventure or campaign so successfully that their exploits bring them to the attention of the great dragon Icewing, or a council of dragons, who may commission the characters to seek out and destroy Verjigorm, the Hunter of Great Dragons. A pitched battle between Verjigorm and a group of Thirteenth- to Fifteenth-Circle characters and a few great dragons would fuel stories and legends for years to come.